on the east side of Lake Pansy as depicted in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference and more particularly described in the legal description set forth in Exhibit “B” attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Property”); and 

WHEREAS, the CITY has negotiated a purchase price of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,400,000) for the Property and shall be responsible for any and all closing 

costs and due diligence associated with the purchase transaction which transaction is scheduled to 

close on November 17, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to contribute SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($600,000) from the Stormwater Municipal Service Taxing Unit (MSTU), by way of reimbursement to 

the CITY and the CITY agrees to fund the entire purchase price in the amount of ONE MILLION FOUR 

HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,400,000) for the acquisition of the Property plus applicable 

closing costs as hereinafter stated so as to close on November 17, 2025.  The COUNTY’s contribution 

towards the acquisition shall be paid to the CITY via a check payable to the City of Winter Haven,